

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.; DANAHER CORPORATION;
INSTRUMENTARIUM DENTAL INC.; DENTAL EQUIPMENT LLC; KAVO DENTAL
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC; AND DENTAL IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION,
APPLICANTS

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF PROCEEDINGS
PENDING A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL F. SCHUSTER
CYNTHIA KEELY TIMMS
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201

RICHARD C. GODFREY
BARACK S. ECHOLS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN B. PITT
LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com

BRETT C. GOVETT
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600
Dallas, TX 75201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THIS COURT WILL GRANT CERTIORARI.....	1
II. THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT POSSIBILITY THAT THIS COURT WILL REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION.....	8
III. ABSENT A STAY, APPLICANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Andrio v. Kennedy Rig Services, LLC</u> , Civ. No. 17-1194, 2017 WL 6034125 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2017).....	5
<u>ASUS Computer Int'l v. InterDigital, Inc.</u> , Civ. No. 15-1716, 2015 WL 5186462 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2015).....	5
<u>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</u> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	9
<u>Bazemore v. Jefferson Capital Systems, LLC</u> , Civ. No. 314-115, 2015 WL 2220057 (S.D. Ga. May 11, 2015),.....	5
<u>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</u> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	10, 11
<u>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</u> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	1, 5
<u>Brennan v. Opus Bank</u> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<u>Cornett v. Cmco Mortgage, LLC</u> , Civ. No. 12-169, 2012 WL 12925599 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 9, 2012).....	5
<u>Crawford Professional Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</u> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<u>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	8
<u>Douglas v. Regions Bank</u> , 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<u>Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> , Civ. No. 12-2506, 2012 WL 4120003 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2012).....	5

Cases -- continued:

<u>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</u> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972).....	3
<u>FBI Wind Down, Inc. In re</u> , 557 B.R. 310 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016).....	5
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	8
<u>Imperial Valet, Inc. v. Woodard</u> , Civ. No. 14-1585, 2015 WL 13158506 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2015).....	5
<u>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</u> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	1,2
<u>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services</u> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987).....	3
<u>Marriott Ownership Resorts, Inc. v. Flynn</u> , Civ. No. 14-372, 2014 WL 7076827 (D. Haw. Dec. 11, 2014).....	5
<u>Matson Terminals, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America</u> , Civ. No. 13-5571, 2014 WL 1219007 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2014).....	5
<u>Mr. Rooter LLC v. Akhoian</u> , Civ. No. 16-433, 2017 WL 5240886 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2017).....	5
<u>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.</u> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<u>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</u> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	7
<u>Sauer-Getriebe KG v. White Hydraulics, Inc.</u> , 715 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1983).....	3
<u>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</u> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2

STATUTE AND RULE

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	1, 5, 6
American Arbitration Association Rule 7(a)	6
